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REPORT OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2019 

Key Figures (IFRS) - Sunborn Gibraltar Ltd 

GBP thousand  2019 2018 
Rental income  3,180 3,180 
EBITDA  2,966 2,984 
Investment property (yacht hotel)   85,128 87,633 
Total Equity  7,722 8,251 
Bond  48,301 50,462 
 
Key Figures - Operator Sunborn Gibraltar Resort Ltd  

  

GBP thousand  2019 2018 
Revenue  10,764 10,693 
EBITDA before rent  3,328 3,106 
   

General 

Sunborn Gibraltar Ltd owns a luxury yacht hotel “Sunborn Gibraltar” docked at Ocean Village in Gibraltar, 
which it has leased to its sister company Sunborn Gibraltar Resort Ltd. The hotel operations of the yacht 
hotel Sunborn Gibraltar are run by management company Sunborn Gibraltar Resort Ltd in accordance 
with the lease contract. The yacht hotel is equipped with 189 cabins, including 22 suites, conference and 
ball room facilities for up to 400 delegates, two major restaurants, three bars, casino and lounges inside 
the yacht hotel.  Sunborn Gibraltar’s sole operation consists of acting as a lessor of the yacht hotel. 
Sunborn Gibraltar Ltd had no employees on 2019 and 2018. 

The company prepares its accounts and quarterly reporting in accordance with IFRS and made available 
according to the rules and regulations of NASDAQ Stockholm. 

Issuer Sunborn Gibraltar Ltd Financial summary 1 January – 31 December 2019 

Sunborn receives lease income from the management company. Lease income was £3.18M in 2019 
(£3.18M in 2018). Operating costs were in line with previous year. 

The value of the Yacht hotel is at €113.6M based on the latest valuation report dated May 2019. 

Operator Financial summary 1 January – 31 December 2019 

During 2019 Brexit continued to play a role in the business affecting and disrupting normal travel plans of 
clients in the leisure segment particularly in the months of April, November and December. The airline 
capacity continued to develop positively, and volumes were getting already close to 2017 levels.  
Management renegotiated new arrangements with some larger corporate accounts in the early autumn 
which positively affected the corporate segment where occupancy this period increased by +14% YoY. 
Overall, EBITDA levels for operator were increased 7% YoY whilst revenue development was flat. 
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Business environment 

The hotel vessel is leased out to Sunborn Gibraltar Resort Ltd through a lease agreement. Sunborn 
Gibraltar Resort Ltd pays Sunborn Gibraltar Ltd a fixed sum per month in lease.  

The months of November and December experienced a decline in leisure business as expected due to the 
published Brexit date of 31 October, other than this there were no notable changes in the business 
environment. The airline capacity continued to develop positively, and volumes were getting already close 
to 2017 levels.   

Customer satisfaction of the hotel is very good with no change from previous year. 

Notable events during the reporting  

COVID 19 Disruption 

The spread of the coronavirus (COVID-19) has led to unprecedented and worsening business situation in 
the hospitality sector all over the world including Gibraltar. Since March 13th, the Sunborn Group has 
been reacting to the unprecedented and sudden change in market conditions and seen through 
substantial cost reductions to adapt its operations to the situation.  

Between the 13th and 25th of March 2020, Gibraltar government and UK Foreign & Commonwealth Office 
(FCO) issued several COVID19 measures and guidelines for restrictions of public gatherings, meetings, air 
travel, free movement and closure of restaurants and bars. Management implemented cost reductions 
and made the difficult but necessary decision for a planned closure of operations of Sunborn Gibraltar 
Resort on Sunday 22nd March 2020 until end of April 2020, to be reviewed as the crisis develops. 

Sales during Q1 will be substantially lower than estimated and sales development over Q2 will be negative 
before expected to be gradually improving during the H2. Management strategy has been to reduce all 
possible costs in the immediate term and for the duration of Q2 as we prepare for and anticipate the 
beginning of a recovery phase. Sunborn has carried out several comprehensive measures to reduce costs 
and adapt operations to current market conditions. 

Sunborn Gibraltar Resorts staff is placed on inactive status for April, as per ETB directive and management 
will keep reviewing the need to extend this, as necessary. Staff costs are reduced by ~95% from April 1. 
Limited staff remain sales in technical support.  Investments and ongoing projects have been put on hold 
and tax payments have been deferred in line with tax deferral programs as per tax office and government 
bulletins.  

COVID-19 impacts Sunborn Gibraltar Ltd through the operator’s capability to continue operations during 
a national emergency and meet contractual rental payments in a situation when the hotel has temporarily 
no practical means to continue normal business operations.  

Financial considerations 

Sunborn Gibraltar Ltd has appointed DNB Markets to lead the discussions with our bondholders to seek 
flexibility in the Company´s coupon payments during 2020, as well as to relax bond terms and conditions 
where appropriate to adjust for the impact of COVID-19 and make it possible for the Company to provide 
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flexibility to the operator in the rental payments. The expected reliefs in the interest payments and 
covenants related to lease payments would allow rescheduling of rents and allow for Government 
directives issued on commercial rents for Q2. This amendment process in ongoing and it is expected to 
receive agreement with the bondholders in early May. Low visibility over full or partial removal of the 
government’s restrictions due to COVID-19 and the impact on consumers’ use of services in travel and 
hospitality sector create uncertainty over future development and working capital adequacy of the 
Company. 

In addition to amendments to the terms of the long-term financing, the company has sought working 
capital loans to be issued by the parent group to support the operator during this time and the subsequent 
recovery phase.  

While the COVID-19 situation is an unprecedented scenario, the management is confident the property is 
well placed to resume normal operations regardless of changes in the operating environment. 
Management is also confident, that the Company and its parent group have the financial resources to 
weather through this difficult time and our long-term lenders will support the company in its management 
of the crisis. 

Short-term risks and uncertainties 

The current COVID-19 outbreak is severely and negatively affecting the tourism market in Gibraltar. As 
the company is reliant on the ability of the property operator to pay rent, currently during this crisis the 
underlying business and the subsequent forecasted recovery period is likely to affect the performance of 
the operator in the short and medium term. Without the certainty of acceptance of the requested 
amendments to the bond, the Company’s ability to service bond liabilities or adhering to terms and 
conditions may be at risk. If the Company is not successful in agreeing on the reliefs to the bond terms 
with the bondholders and to service the terms of the bond (i.e. interest payments), the bond becomes 
repayable on demand. Thus, failure in the amendment procedure would provide material uncertainty over 
the Company’s ability to continue as going concern. 

Further, prolonged COVID-19 restrictions would impact the Company’s business through the negative 
impact on the operator. The impact of the unprecedented crisis is difficult to predict, and it is unknown 
when the recovery of the affected businesses will take place. Prolonged crisis could also in the long term 
have impact on the fair value of the hotel the Company holds as investment property. 

The Company´s financial risks related to business are market risk (including interest rate risk and foreign 
currency risk), credit risk, liquidity risk, refinancing risk and business interruption due to incidents relating 
to environmental and or public health risks. Floating interest rate risk has not been hedged, and it is not 
considered currently significant. 

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk through rental receivables and future cash flows arising 
from the lease contract of the Yacht hotel that is denominated in GBP. The management of the company 
closely monitors the development of the GBP/EUR exchange rate and aims to protect the Company 
against unfavorable developments at the group level.  

High volatility in pound sterling versus euro is expected to continue with a risk of a further depreciation 
of the pound that could in the short to intermediate term impact negatively on operational costs and 
profitability. 
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Financial risk management carried out by the management of the Company aims to protect the Company 
against unfavorable developments in the financial markets and ensure their performance. The 
management review financial risks on regular basis to manage financial risk position and decide on 
necessary actions. 

Proposal for profit distribution  

The Board of Directors proposes to the Annual General Meeting that the funds are carried forward to 
retained earnings.  
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

DIRECTOR’S REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

The director presents his annual report and audited accounts for the year to 31 December 2019.

Activities and review of business
The Company’s principal activity is rental of the luxury yacht hotel docked at Ocean Village in
Gibraltar to its sister company Sunborn (Gibraltar) Resort Limited, which runs the operations in
accordance with a lease contract. The Yacht hotel is equipped with 189 cabins, including 22 suites.
There are also conference facilities for up to 400 delegates, restaurants, bars fitness center, spa and
lounges inside the Yacht hotel.

The Director considers that the level of business during the year was satisfactory. It is expected that
this level of activity will be continued in the ensuing year.

Results and dividends
The Company has made a loss of £ 528,553 for the year (2018: profit £6,365,274).

The director does not recommend the payment of a dividend.

Directors
The director who served office during the whole of the period 1 January 2019 to the date of this
report was as shown on page 1.

Financial risk management
The Company’s activities expose itto a variety of financial risks. In particular, the exposure to market
risk (including interest rate risk and foreign currency risk), credit risk, liquidity risk and refinancing
risk, which has been disclosed in note 3 to the financial statements.

Corporate governance
The director has opted to apply the provisions of Section 251(8) of the Companies Act 2014, and not
disclose the corporate governance requirements.

Statement of director’s responsibilities
The director is responsible for preparing the Director’s Report and the financial statements in
accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year which
meet the requirements of the Gibraltar Companies Act 2014. In addition, the Director has elected
to prepare the financial statements in accordance with the International Financial Reporting
Standards as adopted for use in the European Union.
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

DIRECTOR’S REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (Continued)

Statement of director’s responsibilities - Continued
The financial statements are required by law to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the
company and the profit and loss of the company for that period. In preparing these financial
statements, the director is required to:

• Select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

• Make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

• State whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material
departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and

• Prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis, unless it is inappropriate to
presume that the company will continue in business.

The director is responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable
accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the
financial statements comply with the Companies Act and other applicable legislation. He is also
responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for
the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Statement of disclosure to auditors
So far as the director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the company’s
auditors are unaware. Additionally, the director has taken all the necessary steps that he ought to
have taken as director in order to make himself aware of all relevant audit information and to
establish that the company’s auditors are aware of that information.

Auditors
AMS Limited are willing to stand for reappointment at the next Annual General Meeting.

r.
/ ~-

Hans Niemi
Director
30th April 2020
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF

SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Sunborn (Gibraltar) Limited (the Company), for the
year ended 31 December 2019, which comprise the statement of financial position, the statement
of comprehensive income, statement of cash flows, the statement of changes in shareholders’
equity, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements:

• give a true and fair view of the state of the company’s affairs as at 31 December 2019 and
of the loss and cashflows for the year then ended;

• have been properly prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting
Standards as adopted for use in the European Union; and

• have been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 2014.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in
accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants Code of Ethics for
Professional Accountants (IESBA Code), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material uncertainty relating to going concern
In forming our opinion on the financial statements, which is not qualified, we have considered the
adequacy of the disclosure made in Note 2 to the accounts concerning the Company’s ability to
continue as going concern. As explained in Note 2 to the accounts, indicate the existence of a
possible uncertainty which may cast doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as going
concern. The financial statements do not include the adjustments that would result if the Company
was unable to continue as going concern.

Audit approach
Materiality

• Overall materiality: £884,818, which represents 1 % of total assets of the Company.

Key audit matters
• Revenue recognition
• Investment property valuation

As part of designing our audit, we determined materiality and assessed the risks of material
misstatement in the financial statements. In particular, we considered where management made
subjective judgements; for example, in respect of significant accounting estimates that involved
making assumptions and considering future events that are inherently uncertain.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF

SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED — continued

Our application of materiality
The scope of our audit was influenced by our application of materiality. An audit is designed to
obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.
Misstatements may arise due to fraud or error. They are considered material if individually or in
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken
on the basis of the financial statements. Based on our professional judgement, we determined
certain quantitative thresholds for materiality, including the overall materiality for the financial
statements as set out in the table below. These, together with qualitative considerations, helped us
to determine the scope of our audit and the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures and
to evaluate the effect of misstatements on the financial statements as a whole.

Overall materiality £884,818

How we determined it 1 % of the Total assets of the Company.

Rationale for the materiality benchmark We have applied the Total assets benchmark
applied as, in our view, it is the key driver for the

principal users of the financial statements. We
also believe this will provide an appropriate
and consistent year-on year basis for our
a ud it.

Key audit matters
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance
in our audit of the financial statements of the current period and include the most significant
assessed risks of material misstatement (whether or not due to fraud) we identified, including those
which had the greatest effect on: the overall audit strategy, the allocation of resources in the audit;
and directing the efforts of the engagement team. These matters were addressed in the context of
our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not
provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key audit matter in the audit of the company

Revenue recognition

Refer to Accounting policies and note 5.

How our audit addressed the key audit
matter

Revenue consists of rental income from lease
contract. Rental income is booked as a revenue as
straight-line basis based on the lease contract.
There is a risk that the rental income is booked to
a wrong period.

We reviewed the appropriateness of the
company’s accounting policies regarding
revenue recognition. We assessed
compliance with policies in terms of
applicable accounting standards. In audit of
revenue recognition, we focused on lease
agreement. We tested the booked revenue
by comparing it to the lease agreement.

5



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF
SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED — continued

Key audit matters - continued ______________

Other information
The director is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the
information included in the annual report other than the financial statements and our auditor’s
report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and,
except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of
assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with
the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be
materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material
misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the
financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we
have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we
are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Key audit matter in the audit of the company

Valuation of investment property

Refer to Accounting policies and note 8.

How our audit addressed the key audit
matter

We reviewed the company’s process and
control environment for investment
property. We assessed the management’s
ability to make assumptions and estimations
when assessing the recoverable amount of
investment property. In our assessment, we
focused on cash flow forecast, useful lifetime
of investment property and to the discount
rate.

Company’s investment property consists of a
Yacht hotel. The company’s investment property
is exposed to impairment risk. The possible need
for impairment on property investment is
evaluated at least once a year. If an asset item is
recognized on the balance sheet at a value higher
than the recoverable amount, an impairment loss
is recorded. The valuation of investment property
is a key audit matter due to the size of the balance
sheet item and as the accounting for investment
property requires management’s judgment over
timing of recognition of impairment and
especially over fair valuation of the investment
property.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF
SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED — continued

Responsibilities of the director for the financial statements
The director is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view
in accordance with applicable law in Gibraltar and International Financial Reporting Standards as
adopted for use in the European Union, and for such internal control as the directors determine is
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the director is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using
the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company
or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISA5 will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken
on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are
required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions
are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However,
future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF
SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED — continued

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements — continued

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the director regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control
that we identify during our audit.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Opinion on other matter prescribed by the Companies Act 2014
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

• the information given in the Director’s Report for the financial year for which the financial
statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and

• the Director’s Report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the
Companies Act 2014.

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in
the course of the audit, we have not identified any material misstatements in the Directors’ Report.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception
We have nothing to report in respect of the matter where the Companies Act 2014 requires us to
report to you if, in our opinion, we have not received all the information and explanations we require
for our audit.

Use of our report
This report, including the opinion, has been prepared for and only for the company’s members as a
body in accordance with Section 257 of the Companies Act 2014 and for no other purpose, We do
not, in giving these opinions, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other
person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed

~F~nsent in writing.

3$’ f~.QL,I. ~

For and on behalf of
AMS Limited
Suite 16
Water Gardens 5
Gibraltar
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended 31 December 2019

Rental income from group company
Depreciation
Administrative expenses

Operating profit

Waiver of intercompany loan
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)
Finance costs

(L.oss)/profit before income tax

Income tax expense

(Loss)/profit for the year

Other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year

Attributable to:

Equity holder of the Company

The notes on pages 13 to 29 form part of these financial statements.

Note
2019 2018

£ £

5, 16 3,180,000 3,180,000
8, 9 (2,521,739) (2,521,739)

6 (213,534) (196,246)

444,727 462,015

- 10,000,000
2,545,654 (423,400)

7 (3,518,934) (3,673,341)

(528,553) 6,365,274

(528,553) 6,365,274

(528,553) 6,365,274

(528,553) 6,365,274
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 December 2019 2019 2018

Note £ £
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment property 8 85,128,106 87,633,136
Property plant and equipment 9 16,710 33,419

85,144,816 87,666,555
Current assets
Receivables from group companies 10 1,957,349 1,682,492
Other receivables 319,232 68,693
Cash and cash equivalents 1,060,369 1,365,758

Total current assets 3,336,950 3,116,943

TOTAL ASSETS 88,481,766 90,783,498

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to the Company’s equity holders
Share capital 11 3,000 3,000
Share premium 11 15,604,000 15,604,000
Capital reserve 10,000,000 10,000,000
Retained loss (17,884,956) (17,356,403)

Total equity 7,722,044 8,250,597
LIABI LITI ES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings from group companies 12 30,996,911 30,996,911
Borrowings 13 48,300,525 50,461,800

Total non-current liabilities 79,297,436 81,458,711
Current liabilities
Payables to group companies 14 1,093,086 630,676
Other payables 15 369,200 443,514

Total current liabilities 1,462,286 1,074,190

Total liabilities 80,759,722 82,532,901

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 88,481,766 90,783,498
Approved by the Board on the 30th April 2020

Hans Niemi
Director

The notes on pages 13 to 29 form part of these financial statements.
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
For the year ended 31 December 2019

Share Share Capital Retained Total
capital premium reserve earnings Equity

£ £ £ £ £

Balance at 1 January 2018 3,000 15,604,000 - (13,721,677) 1,885,323

Total comprehensive profit for - - -

the year 6,365,274 6,365,274

Transfer from retained
earnings to capital reserve
account - - 10,000,000 (10,000,000) -

Balance at 31 December 2018 3,000 15,604,000 - (17,356,403) 8,250,597

Total comprehensive loss for
the year - - - (528,553) (528,553)

Balance at 31 December 2019 3,000 15,604,000 10,000,000 (17,884,956) 7,722,044

The notes on pages 13 to 29 form part of these financial statements.
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended 31 December 2019

Operating activities
Operating profit

Adjustment for:
Depreciation
Net foreign exchange differences

Change in working capital:
Change in receivables from group companies
Change in other receivables
Change in payables to group companies
Change in other payables

Net cash flows generated from operations before interest
payments

Interest paid

Net cash flows used in operations

Cash used in investing activities
Additions in investment property

The notes on pages 11 to 29 form part of these financial statements.

2019
£

2018
£

444,727 462,015

2,521,739 2,521,739
- (423,400)

(274,857) (445,309)
(250,539) 38,169

1,077 367,226
(74,314) 71,156

2,367,833
(2,673,221)

(305,388)

2,591,596
(2,671,831)

(80,235)

- (34,605)
- (34,605)

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayment of borrowings from Group company - (171,551)
Transaction costs paid - (25,182)

Net cash flows from financing activities - (196,733)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (305,388) (311,573)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 1,365,758 1,677,330

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December -- 1,060,369 1,365,758
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019

1. General information

Sunborn (Gibraltar) Limited (the ‘Company’) is a private company limited by shares incorporated
and registered in Gibraltar. The registered address of Sunborn (Gibraltar) Limited is 57/63 Line Wall
Road, Gibraltar and its business address is 35 Ocean Village Promenade, Gibraltar.

Sunborn (Gibraltar) Limited owns a luxury yacht hotel docked at Ocean Village in Gibraltar, which it
has leased to its sister company Sunborn (Gibraltar) Resort Limited, who runs the operations in
accordance with a lease contract. The Yacht hotel is equipped with 189 cabins, including 22 suites.
There are also conference facilities for up to 400 delegates, restaurants, bars fitness center, spa and
lounges inside the Yacht hotel. The Company had no employees in 2018 and 2019. The Company is
wholly owned by Sunborn (Gibraltar) Holdings Limited and its ultimate parent is Sunborn Oy, a
company registered in Finland and owned by the Niemi family who are also based in Finland.
Sunborn Oy focuses on the development of luxury spa and yacht hotels, restaurants and other high-
quality property, and has more than 40 years of experience in the hospitality sector.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out
below. All amounts in the notes are shown in Pounds Sterling (i), unless otherwise stated.

2.1 Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial
Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and as adopted by the
European Union (IFRS) and the interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Standards
Interpretations Committee (IFRS IC). The financial statements have been prepared on a historical
cost basis, unless otherwise stated.

Gibraltar legislation applied in the preparation of these financial statements is the Companies Act
2014.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical
accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of
applying the Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or
complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements
are disclosed in note 4.

The financial statements are presented in Sterling Pounds (i), which is also the Company’s
functional currency and economic environment in which its trades.
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019 - continued

2. Summary of significant accounting policies — continued

2.1 Basis of preparation — continued

Going concern

Since 13th March 2020, the spread of the coronavirus (COVID-19) has led to unprecedented and
gradually worsening business situation in the hospitality sector all over the world including Gibraltar.
COVID-19 impacts the Company’s operations through the operator’s ability to pay the agreed rental
payments as the operator, Sunborn (Gibraltar) Resort Ltd is the sole lessee and the main source of
the Company’s cash inflows.

During the temporary closure of the operation and recovery period thereafter, the Operator is likely
to see disruption to its normal cashflow. Company appointed DNB Markets to lead the discussions
with bondholders for amendment of coupon schedules, terms and conditions and operator lease
payments in view of the Government directives on commercial leases during Q2 2020 and prepare
for continued COVID 19 disruptions in the business.

This process in ongoing and expected to reach agreement with the bondholders in early May. With
approval of the bond amendments and support provided from parent group, management views
the Company is in position to overcome the short-term unprecedented difficulties and expects and
plans to resume operations in Q2 / Q3 of 2020 or as soon as possible. The impact of the
unprecedented crisis is difficult to predict, and it is unknown when the recovery and normal opening
of the affected businesses will actually take place.

Failure to agree lease payment amendments, relief to the bond terms and servicing of coupons
could result in default and if not remedied by the Company or its parent group, the long term
financing could become repayable on demand. Therefore, management has concluded that there is
some uncertainty over the Company’s ability to continue as going concern while negotiations with
lenders are ongoing and further clarity on hospitality and travel sector openings is awaited.

The financial information in these financial statements has been prepared on a going concern basis,
which assumes that the Company will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

After review of the future operating and financing costs of the Company in conjunction with the
cash held at 31 December 2019, management believes the Company has sufficient funds to continue
as a going concern for the foreseeable future. Moreover, the company’s ultimate parent has
confirmed its willingness to provide financial support to allow the company to operate and meet its
liabilities as and when required.
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019 - continued

2. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

2.2 Changes in accounting policy and disclosures

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the company

The Company applied IFRS 16 for the first time. The nature and effect of the changes as a
result of adoption of this new accounting standards are described below:

Several other amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2019, but do not
have an impact on the financial statements of the Company. The Company has not early
adopted any standards, interpretations or amendments that have been issued but are not
yet effective.

IFRS 16 ‘Leases’
IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and it replaces lAS 17 ‘Leases’, IFRIC 4 ‘Determining
whether an arrangement contains a lease’, SIC-15 ‘Operating Leases — Incentives’ and SIC-
27 ‘Evaluating the substance of transactions involving the legal form of a lease’. IFRS 16 is
effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.

Lessor accounting is substantially unchanged from today’s accounting under lAS 17. Lessors
will continue to classify all leases using the same classification principle as in lAS 17 and
distinguish between two types of leases: operating and finance leases.

(b) New standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards in issue but not yet
effective

Several standards and interpretations have been issued, but not yet effective, up to the date
of issuance of the Company’s financial statements. The Company has not early adopted any
standards, interpretations or amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective.
None of the new standards, amendments and interpretations to standards are expected to
have a significant impact on the Company’s financial statements.

2.3 Foreign currency translation

(a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the Company’s financial statements are measured using the currency of
the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (“the functional currency”).
The Company’s financial statements are presented in Pounds Sterling (i), which is the
Company’s functional and presentational currency.
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019 - continued

2. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

2.3 Foreign currency translation - continued

(b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange
rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies are translated into the functional currency at the rate of exchange ruling on the
balance sheet date. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such
transactions and from the translation at the year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the finance items in the
statements of comprehensive income.

2.4 Investment property

The Company’s vessel (converted to a Yacht Hotel) which is leased out under operating lease is
presented as investment property in the balance sheet because of the vessel’s physical
characteristics resembling that of a building (walls, floors, roof, windows), permanently moored at
Ocean Village, in Gibraltar and that the future rental cash flows to be earned from the vessel depend
largely upon its permanent location.

An investment property is measured initially at its cost. Directly attributable transaction costs are
included in the initial measurement. The Company has measured the investment property at fair
value as at 1 January 2016, as the Company has applied the exemption provided in IFRS 1 to use the
fair value of the investment property as deemed cost at the date of transition to IFRS. Any
improvement costs for the renovation and repair that add value to vessel are capitalized as additions
to the vessel and depreciated over the shorter of the improvements’ estimated useful lives or that
of the Yacht hotel.

Subsequently, the investment property is carried at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any
accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to
allocate the cost to the residual value over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life of
the vessel divided to its significant components is presented in the table below:

Vessel -4oyears

Vessel improvements - shorter of remaining life of the vessel or useful life of the vessel
improvement (3 to 25 years)

Furniture and fittings - 10 years

The useful economic lives, residual values and the depreciation methods adopted are reviewed by
the director annually.
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019 - continued

2. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

2.4 Investment property - continued

All repairs and maintenance costs are charged to the statement of the comprehensive income
during the financial year in which they are incurred.

Investment property are subject to an impairment review if there are events or changes in
circumstances which indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable in full. The
impairment review comprises a comparison of the carrying amount of the assets with their
recoverable amount, which is the higher of net realisable value and value in use. The carrying value
of an asset is written down by the amount of any impairment and this loss is recognised in the
statement of the comprehensive income in the year in which it occurs. If an external event gives
rise to the reversal of an impairment loss, the reversal is recognised in the profit and loss account
by increasing the carrying amount of the asset in the year in which it occurs.

2.5 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment which comprises of a motor vehicle are stated at purchase cost less
accumulated depreciation and/or accumulated impairment losses, if any.

The estimated cost and accumulated depreciation of replaced or refurbished components are
written off and any resulting losses are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.
Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost to their estimated
residual values over their estimated useful lives.

The useful economic life of the motor vehicle is 3 years.

The useful economic lives, residual values and the depreciation methods adopted are reviewed by
the management annually.

2.6 Financial instruments - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

Loan and receivables are initially recognised when they are originated. Other financial assets and
financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual
provisions of the instruments. Financial instruments carried on the statement of financial position
include loan receivables, other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, and borrowings and other
payables. The particular recognition methods are disclosed in the individual policy statements
associated with each item.

(a) Loan receivables

Loan receivables are stated at proceeds issued net of transactions costs.

(b) Other receivable

Other receivables are stated at cost.
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019 — continued

2. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

2.6 Financial instruments - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement - continued

(c) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash comprises cash at bank. Cash equivalents are short term highly liquid investments that are
readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change
in value.

(d) Borrowings and other payable

Other payables are recognised at their nominal value.

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are
subsequently carried at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction
costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the income statement as interest expense over the
period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Fair value measurement principles
‘Fair value’ is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its
absence, the most advantageous market to which the Company has access at that date.

The Company measures the fair value of an instrument, using valuation techniques that maximise
the use of relevant observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs, if there is no
quoted price in an active market. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that
market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction.

Amortised cost measurement principles
The amortised cost of a financial asset or liability is the amount at which the financial asset or liability
is measured at initial recognition, minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative
amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between the initial amount
recognised and the maturity amount, minus any reduction for impairment.

Impairment
Financial assets that are stated at cost or amortised cost are reviewed at each reporting date to
determine whether there is objective evidence of impairment. If any such indication exists, an
impairment loss is recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as
the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash
flows discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of an impairment loss recognised on a financial asset carried
at amortised cost decreases and the decrease can be linked objectively to an event occurring after
the write-down, the write-down is reversed through the statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income.
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019 - continued

2. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

2.6 Financial instruments - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement - continued

Derecognition
A financial asset is derecognised when the Company no longer has control over the contractual
rights that comprise that asset. This occurs when the rights are realised, expire or are surrendered.
A financial liability is derecognised when it is extinguished or when the obligation specified in the
contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

Assets held for trading that are sold are derecognised and the corresponding receivables from the
buyer for the payment are recognised as of the date the Company commits to sell the assets. The
Company uses the average cost method to determine the gain or loss on derecognition.

Offsetting
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial
position when, and only when, the Company has a legal right to set off the recognised amounts and
it intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

2.7 Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction,
net of tax, from the proceeds.

2.8 Recognition of rental income

The Company recognises rental income from renting out the Yacht hotel “The Sunborn Gibraltar” to
Sunborn (Gibraltar) Resorts Limited based on yearly payments determined by the contracting
parties. The lease of the Yacht hotel is classified as operating lease since the Company retains a
significant share of risks and rewards of ownership. Rental income from operating leases is
recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

2.9 Operating lease

Leases that do not transfer all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as operating leases.
Income derived under this type of lease is recognised to the statement of comprehensive income
on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

2.10 Segment reporting

The Company only has one operation (owning and leasing the Yacht hotel), so it constitutes a single
operating segment. The chief operating decision maker is determined as the Board of Directors of
the Company who monitors the result of the Company after its establishment based on the rental
income generated from the lease agreement less operating expenses.
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019 - continued

2. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

2.11 Current and deferred income tax

The company had tax losses since its inception therefore has not recorded any tax expense during
these periods to 31 December 2019. Income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws
enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date in the countries where the Company
operates and generates taxable income.

Deferred income tax is recognised on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets
and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is
determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the
balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised
or the deferred income tax liability is settled. Deferred income tax assets are recognised only to the
extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary
differences can be utilised.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset
current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes assets and
liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable
entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

3. Risk management

3.1 Financial risk factors

The Company’s financial risks related to business are market risk (including interest rate risk and
foreign currency risk), credit risk, liquidity risk and refinancing risk. Financial risk management
carried out by the management of the Company aims to protect the Company against unfavourable
developments in the financial markets and ensure the performance. The management review
financial risks on regular basis to manage financial risk position and decide on necessary actions.

(a) Foreign exchange risk

The objective of foreign exchange risk management is to reduce the uncertainty caused by
fluctuations in foreign exchange rates in the Company’s profit and loss, cash flows and balance sheet
to an acceptable level for the Company.

A large portion of the Company’s income is denominated in Sterling Pounds. The Company is
exposed to foreign currency risk, inter alia, through the Bonds, which are denominated in Euro. To
the extent that foreign exchange rate exposures are not hedged, any fluctuations in currencies may
adversely affect the Company’s financial results in ways unrelated to its operations. These
developments could have an adverse effect on the Company’s business, financial position, results
of operations and future prospects and thereby, on the Company’s ability to fulfil its obligations
under the Bonds.
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019 - continued

3. Risk management - continued

3.1 Financial risk factors — continued

(a) Foreign exchange risk - continued

The depreciation of the exchange rate should be significant before it would weaken the Company’s
debt service capacity going forward. The management of the Company continuously monitors the
development of the GBP/EUR exchange rate and decides on necessary actions to be taken. The EUR
denominated borrowings and cash balances on the balance sheet in the periods presented are as
follows:

GBP thousand 31Dec2019 3lDec 2018
Senior Bond (49,340) (51,883)
Cash and cash equivalents 906 1,180

At 31 December 2019, if the Sterling Pound (~) strengthened/weakened by 5% against the Euro,
unrealized exchange gain/loss for the year would have been £ 2,290,000 higher/lower. Due to the
risk of Sterling/Euro depreciation and potential impact to the Company’s debt service capacity,
management have arranged with group’s ultimate parent company, Sunborn Oy, an open window
forward rate contract and this facility is available for an amount corresponding to the bond coupon
payments.

(b) Interest rate risk

The Company has issued senior secured bonds during year 2019 that carries variable interest rate.
The nominal value of the bonds is EUR 58 million in total and they carry interest at rate of 5% as at
31 December 2019 consisting of margin of 5% plus 3-month Euribor. Cash and cash equivalents do
not carry significant interest. Interest rate risk has not been hedged. The management of the
Company monitors changes in the interest rate level and its possible impact on future cash out
flows. The need for any hedging activity is assessed continuously. Had interest rates been 0,5
percentage points higher, the Company’s profit after tax would have been £ 259,000 less. Decrease
in interest rates would not have any material impact due to the interest rate floor of 0 % in the
bonds and loan receivable in respect to the reference rate.

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the other party to the loans and receivables will cause a financial loss for
the Company by failing to discharge an obligation. Credit risk arises from rental receivables from
Sunborn (Gibraltar) Resort Limited and cash and cash equivalents and the cash deposit held (cash
collateral) at banks.
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019 - continued

3. Risk management - continued

3.1 Financial risk factors — continued

(c) Credit risk — continued

The Company has leased the Yacht hotel to its sister company, Sunborn (Gibraltar) Resort Limited,
under a long-term lease contract. The lease receivables from Sunborn (Gibraltar) Resort Limited
amounted to approximately £1.9 million on 31 December 2019 (2018: £1.7 million). These
receivables carry normal credit risk related to intra-group receivables. Financial activities of the
group companies are directed by common management.

Cash and cash equivalents and the cash deposit (cash collateral) are held in reputable Gibraltar
banks, whose credit ratings are strong.

There are no past due or impaired receivables on the Company’s balance sheet.

(d) Liquidity risk and refinancing risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that existing funds and borrowing facilities become insufficient to meet the
Company’s business needs or high extra costs are incurred for arranging them. Refinancing risk is
the risk that refinancing of the existing borrowings and/or raising new funding will not be available
or is available at high price.

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash, and the availability of
adequate funding. In the long—run the principal source of liquidity is expected to be the cash flow
generated by the lease agreement. The Company’s liquidity position is monitored by the
management of the Company. The business related to the vessel is estimated to be profitable
without non-cash item depreciation and the lease term in the lease agreement is for approximately
8 years as at 31 December 2019.

After the end of the reporting period, COVID-19 crisis has had a negative impact on the normal
operating environment in Gibraltar, the operator’s ability to operate the business and normal
scheduled payment of contractual rentals over the following months may be at risk. The Company
is in negotiation with lenders regarding interest payments, covenants and terms and conditions
amendments. Refer to note 2.1, section Going concern for further information.

A summary table with maturity of the financial liabilities is presented below. The amounts disclosed
in the tables below are the contractual undiscounted cash flows including the interest payments.
The interest payments are calculated based on the interest rate level on 31 December 2019.
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019 - continued

3. Risk management - continued

3.1 Financial risk factors — continued

(d) Liquidity risk and refinancing risk - continued

31 Dec 2019
<lyear lto2years 2to3 3toS Total

GBP thousand years years
Payables to group companies 1,093 - - 30,997 32,090
Other payables 369 - - - 369
Senior secured bond - - 48,301 - 48,301
Senior secured bond, interest
payments 2,594 2,594 1,766 6,954
Total 4,056 2,594 50,067 30,997 87,714

31 Dec 2018
< 1 year 1 to 2 years 2 to 3 3 to 5 Total

GBP thousand years years
Payables to group companies 631 - - 30,997 31,628
Other payables 444 - - - 444
Senior secured bond - - - 50,462 50,462
Senior secured bond, interest
payments 2,594 2,594 2,594 1,766 9,548
Total 3,669 2,594 2,594 83,225 92,082

The refinancing risk is managed by securing the refinancing early enough. The management of the
Company believes it is able to refinance the bonds at or before maturity due to the long-term lease
contract of the vessel with the long term. The committed lease contract period continues after the
maturity of the bonds for approximately 5 more years.

3.2 Capital risk management

Capital of the Company as monitored by the management consists of borrowings and equity as
shown in the balance sheet.

The capital management is based on the evaluation of essential risks concerning the Company. The
management of the Company monitors equity ratio. Capital of the Company is managed through
equity instalments and if required the group company loans may be converted to equity to
strengthen the capital structure of the Company.

The bond terms include an asset cover ratio covenant, which requires the Company, together with
the guarantor, to maintain the asset cover ratio of minimum 110.00%. The covenant is calculated
based on the market value of the yacht hotel calculated by approved shipbroker appointed by the
Company and approved by the bond trustee, divided by financial indebtedness of the Company. The
Company has during the year not breached the covenant.
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019 - continued

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires making estimates and
assumptions. Application of accounting policies requires making judgements. The estimates and
underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. The estimates and assumptions, and
judgements are based on historical experience and various other factors, including projections of
future events, which are believed to be reasonable under current circumstances.

4.1 Useful life and residual value of the Vessel

The vessel has been built as permanently floating real-estate and hull and structure is designed to
have a technical lifespan of over 70 years, subject to normal maintenance and upkeep over the
lifespan. In addition to the high technical specification of the hull and its protection systems, the
vessel is typically moved only once every 10 to 15 years for refitting and is not normally subjected
to adverse sea conditions, salt water, and friction. As a non-moving vessel, it will not be impacted
by encounters with land or vessels. Management of the Company has made estimates on the
depreciation period and residual value of the vessel. The management had previously estimated
that the useful life of the vessel was 30 years for the hull and structure and 10 years for the interior
and fittings. On transition from previous GAAP to IFRS, management have reassessed this estimate
as supported by external evidence, estimated that the useful life of the vessel to be 40 years.

Should certain factors or circumstances cause the Company to revise its estimates of the vessel’s
useful lives or projected residual values, depreciation expense could be materially higher or lower.
If the estimated average vessel’s useful life had reduced or increased by one year, depreciation
expense for 2019 would have increased/decreased by approximately GBP £70,105.

5. Rental income from group company

Rental income comprises income generated from lease of its vessel, which was refurbished into a
Yacht hotel, to its sister company Sunborn (Gibraltar) Resort Limited. The lease term is 10 years with
fixed monthly lease from 1 June 2018 and in force until terminated by the company subject to three
month& prior notice.

At 31 December 2019, the future minimum lease payments from the lease contract are as follows:

2019 2018
£ £

Within one year 3,000,000 3,000,000
In two to five years 12,000,000 12,000,000
More than five years 10,500,000 10,500,000
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019 - continued

6. Administrative expense

£ 213,534 £ 196,246

Interest to Sunborn International Qy
Interest to others

£ 3,518,934 £ 3,673,341

8. Investment property
Vessel

including
improvements

£

At lianuary 2018
Additions
At 31 December 2018
Additions
At 31 December 2019
Depreciation
At 1 January 2018
Charge in the year
At 31 December 2018
Charge for the year
At 31 December 2019

Net book value
At 31 December 2019

At 31 December 2018

453,061
34,605

487,666

102,445,815
34,605

102,480,420

Audit fees
Other expenses

7. Finance cost

2019 2018
£ £

9,895
203,639

8,000
188,246

2019 2018
£ £

464,954
3,053,980

614,954
3,058,387

Cost

Furniture

& fittings Total
£ £

101,992,754

101,992,754

101,992,754 487,666 102,480,420

11,993,756 348,498 12,342,254
2,477,048 27,982 2,505,030

14,470,804 376,480 14,847,284
2,477,048 27,982 2,505,030

16,947,852 404,462 17,352,314

£ 85,044,902 £ 83,204 £ 85,128,106

£ 87,522,348 £ 110,788 £ 87,633,136
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019 - continued

8. Investment property - continued

The vessel is registered in Finland but located in Gibraltar, where it is leased under a lease
agreement to Sunborn (Gibraltar) Resort Limited, which runs the hotel operations of the Yacht hotel.
Sunborn Gibraltar is responsible for the maintenance, the mooring fee, certain insurances,
marketing of the vessel and any other such operational costs for operating the Yacht hotel. The
Company has thus no risk on operating the Yacht hotel, being only responsible for certain insurances
and maintaining the hull. The highest and best use of the investment property does not differ from
its current use.

Q~ 30th May 2019, the vessel was valued by an externally qualified surveyor at €113,557,200
(~96,942,646).

9. Property, plant and equipment

£
Cost
At 1 January 2018
Additions 50,128
At 31 December 2018 50,128
Additions -

At 31 December2019 50,128

Depreciation
Atiianuary 2018 -

Charge for the year 16,709
At 31 December 2018 16,709
Charge for the year 16,709
At 31 December 2019 33,418
Net book value
At 31 December 2019 £ 16,710

At 31 December 2018 £ 33,419
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019 - continued

10. Receivables from group companies
2019 2018

£ £
Receivable from:
Sunborn (Gibraltar) Resort Limited 1,904,074 1,672,511
Sunborn (Gibraltar) Holdings Limited 2,817 2,817
Casino Sunborn (Gibraltar) Limited 21,295 7,164
Sunborn London OVJ 29,163

£ 1,957,349 £ 1,682,492

Receivables from group companies are unsecured, interest free and payable on demand.

11. Share capital

2019 2018
Authorised:
3,000 ordinary shares of £1 each £ 3,000 £ 3,000

Issued, called up and fully paid:
3,000 ordinary shares of £1 each £ 3,000 £ 3,000

The number of ordinary shares outstanding since the company’s inception was 2000 shares. In 2016,
borrowings from the group company were converted into equity thereby increasing the authorised
ordinary share capital by 1,000 at a premium of £15,604 per share resulting to a share premium of
£15,604,000. The Company has not distributed any dividend and the bond agreement set some
restrictions for distribution of dividend.

12. Borrowings from group company- non-current liabilities

2019 2018
Payables to:
Sun born International Oy £ 30,996,911 £30,996,911

Borrowings from Sunborn International Oy are secured by the by a second lien mortgage in the
company’s vessel and repayable on at the request of the lender. Interest accrues at the rate of 1.5%
per annum.

The lender has confirmed that the loan will not be repayable in the next twelve months.
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019 - continued

13. Borrowings — non-current liabilities

Borrowings are analysed as follows:
2019 2018

Wholly repayable within one to four £ 48,300,525 £ 50,461,800
years _______________ ______________

Details of loans wholly repayable within
five years are as follows:
5% senior secured bond of € 58,000,000
repayable on 5 September 2022 49,340,706 51,882,740

Less: transaction costs (1,040,181) (1,420,940)

£ 48,300,525 £ 50,461,800

On 31 August 2018, the Company issued a € Senior Secured Bonds with nominal value of
EUR 58 million repayable in 2022. The contractual interest is 5% plus Euribor and the effective
interest is 5.83%.

Fair value of the bonds equals the carrying amount as it was withdrawn during the year at market
terms.

Collaterals and guarantee given
The bonds are secured by a 1st lien mortgage in the vessel and the cash held at bank. The bonds are
also secured by a floating charge agreement over the assets, rights, intellectual property and
revenues including relevant insurances. The bank accounts have been pledged to secure the bond
repayments, however they can be used by the Company in the ordinary course of business.

Moreover, Sunborn International Oy has pledged its shares in the Company and Sunborn Gibraltar
Holdings Limited and Sunborn (Gibraltar) Resort Limited to secure the repayment of the bonds.

14. Payables to group companies — current liabilities
2019 2018

£ £
Payables to:
Sunborn Oy 94,850 94,850
Sunborn International Oy 998,236 535,826

£ 1,093,086 £ 630,676

Payables to group companies are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.
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SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019 - continued

15. Other payables — current liabilities
2019 2018

£ £

Other creditors 160,060 234,374
Accruals 209,140 209,140

£369,200 £443,514

16. Related party transactions

The Company’s related parties are its ultimate parent company Sunborn Oy, other Sunborn Group
entities, the board of directors and key management of the Company and the Board of Directors
and management of the ultimate parent company, together with their close family members, and
companies controlled by these individuals.

The following transactions were carried out with related parties:

2019 2018
£ £

Rental income from Sunborn (Gibraltar) Resort Limited 3,180,000 3,180,000

Interest paid to Sunborn International Oy (464,954) (614,954)

The transactions were entered into on bases determined between the director of the Company and
the related parties in the ordinary course of business.

Year end balances arising from receivables and payables to and from Group companies are noted in
notes 10, 12 and 14.

Sunborn International Oy, Sunborn (Gibraltar) Holdings Limited and Sunborn (Gibraltar) Resorts
Limited are guarantors of the Company’s borrowings.

17. Subsequent events

As a result of the Covid-19 epidemic the operator of the Company’s yacht hotel closed its operations
on the 23rd March 2020. This is likely to have a negative impact on the operator of the hotel. At this
stage, this event does not call into question the valuation of the Company’s assets as at 31
December 2019.

To the Director’s knowledge, no other material events occurred since the reporting date.
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SUNBORN  (GIBRALT  AR)  RESORT  LIMITED

STATEMENT  OF COMPREHENSIVE  INCOME

FOR THE  YEAR  ENDED  31"'  DECEMBER  2019

TURNOVER

Cost of sales

Note

2019

E

10,763,789

(1,257,667)

Gross  profit

Administrative  expenses 5

9,506,122

(9,502,964)

OPERATING PROFIT /(LOSS)

Finance  lease  interest

PROFIT /(LOSS) ON ORDINARY  ACTMTIES
BEFORE TAXATION

3,158

(2,922)

236

Tax  on ordinary  activities 8

PROFIT/  (LOSS) FOR THE FINANCIAL  YEAR

Other  comprehensive  income

TOT AL COMPREHENSIVE  INCOME  /(LOSS) E

236

236

2018

E

10,693,332

(1,239,7  41)

9,453,591

(9,628,430)

(17  4,839)

(3,256)

(178,095)

(178,095)

E (178,095)

The notes  on pages 1l  to 20 form  part  of these  accounts.



SUNBORN  (GIBRALT  AR)  RESORT  LIMITED

BALANCE  SHEET

AS AT 31 DECEMBER  2019

FIXED ASSETS

Tangible  assets

Notes

9

2019

E

204,435

2018

E

291,522

CURRENT  ASSETS

Inventories

Debtors

Cash at bank  and  in hand

CREDITORS:  AMOUNTS  FALLING  DUE

WITHIN  ONE YEAR

NET CURRENT  LIABILITIES

10

133,331

1,558,588

81,211

1,773,130

1l (3,201,830)

(1,428,700)

130,622

1 ,377  ,984

2 8,949

1,537  ,555

(3,042,793)

(1,505,238)

TOTAL  ASSETS LESS CURRENT  LIABILITIES

CREDITORS:  AMOUNTS  FALLING  DUE

IN MORE  THAN  ONE YEAR

NET LIABILITIES

(1,224,265)

12 (16,623)

E (1,240,888)

(1,213,716)

(27,408)

E (1,241,124)

CAPIT  AL AND  RESERVES

Called  up share  capital

Profit  and loss account

Equity  shareholders'  funds

15 2,000

(1,242,888)

E (1,240,888)

2,000

(1,243,124)

E (1,241,124)

The  financial  statements  were  approved  by the  Director  on....'h  April  2020

Hans  Niemi

Director

The  notes  on pages  1l  to  20 form  part  of  these  accounts.



SUNBORN (GIBRALTAR) RESORT  LIMITED

STATEMENT  OF  CASH  FLOW

FOR  THE  YEAR  ENDED  31  DECEMBER  2019

Reconciliation  of  operating  profit  to  net

cash  inflow  from  operating  activities

Operating profit/(loss)
Finance  lease  interest

Operating  profit/  (loss)
Depreciation

Movement  in inventories

Increase  in debtors

Increase  in creditors

Net  cash  inflow  from  operating  activities

2019

E

236

2,922

3,158

144,703

(2,709)

(180,604)

158,256

122,804

Cash  flow  from  investing  activities

Purchase  of  tangible  fixed  assets (57,616)

Cash  flow  from  financing

Repayment  of  obligations  under  finance  lease-

Taxation

Corporation  tax  paid

Increase/(decrease)  in cash

Reconciliation  of  net  cash  flow

to  movement  in net  funds

Cash at bank  at 1 January

Cash at bank  at 31 December

Increase/(decrease)  in cash in year

(12,926)

E 52,262

28,949

81,211

E 52,262

2018

E

(178,095)

3,256

(17  4,839)

101,048

(6,760)

(119,023)

370,062

170,488

(282,941)

(7,540)

E (119,993)

148,942

28,949

E (119,993)

The  notes  on pages  1l  to 20 form  part  of  these  accounts.


